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February 13, 1992
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City of Newark
37101 Newark Boulevard
Newark, CA 94560-3790

Attention: Ms. Jackie Bretschneider
Subject: Clarifier Sump Closure Plan
ICI Thoro Systems Products
38403 Cherry Street, Newark, California
Dear Ms. Bretschneider:
RESNA Industries Inc. is pleased to provide this plan for closing the clarifier sump and piping at
the subject site in Newark, California. The plan addresses the removal and disposal of liquids and

solids from the sump; the demolition of the sump and piping; and the disposal of the sump-related
materials.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 440-3348.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

O huniagh M Pn_

Bt e Thoet

Britt Von Thaden CERTIFIED Christopher M. Palmer, C.E.G. 1262
Project Geologist ENGINEERING Senior Program Geologist
GEOLOGIST
BVT/CMP/da
Enclosure

oey Mr. Ravi Arulanantham, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Steven Inn, Alameda County Water District
Mr. Jim Piazza, ICI Thoro Systems Products, Newark, California
Mr. Gary Lopez, ICI Thoro Systems Products, Miami, Florida
Ms. Carol Dickerson, ICI Americas, Richmond, California




Table of Contents

Section Page
1.0 Introduction 1
2.0 Background 1
2.1  Clarifier Sump and Piping 1
2.2 Liquid Waste Removal 2
23  Solid Waste Removal 2
3.0 Purpose 3
4.0 Scope of Work 3
4.1 Final Cleaning of Sump 2
42  Removal of Sump and Piping 4
43  Sample Collection 4
4.4  Laboratory Analysis 5
4.5 Disposal of Sludge and Wastewater 6
46  Site Restoration 6
4.7  Sump Closure Report 6
4.8  Additional Investigation 6
Figures
1 Site Location Map
2 Site Plan
3 Detail of Clarifier Sump
Appendices
A Site Safety and Health Plan
B Liquid Waste Profile Sheets

Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests
C Sludge Profiling Laboratory Results

Chain-of-Custody Documents




ICI Thoro Systems Products February 13, 1992
Project No. 3-30112-31 Page 1

CLARIFIER SUMP CLOSURE PLAN
FOR
ICI THORO SYSTEMS PRODUCTS

38403 CHERRY STREET
NEWARK, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA), has prepared this closure plan for ICI Thoro Systems
Products’ (Thoro) facility located in the City of Newark, Alameda County, California
(Figure 1). This plan addresses the tasks and procedures associated with
decommissioning the clarifier sump and piping located on the western side of the Thoro
building (Figure 2). The sump closure activities will be conducted in accordance with
the Site Safety and Health Plan attached in Appendix A.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The subject site is located in an area of light commercial and residential development.
It consists of a warehouse/office building constructed on nearly level ground. The
building is surrounded by asphalt with an open field to the west of the facility. The
western and northern sides of the property are bounded by an Alameda County Flood
Control District drainage canal. The depth to groundwater at the site is approximately
7 to 9 feet below grade.

2.1 Clarifier Sump and Piping

The clarifier sump was previously an intermediate point in a wastewater discharge
system that started in the building. The sump was used in conjunction with a settling
pond located in the southwest portion of the property. Wastewater from the Thoro
plant traveled through clay piping to the clarifier sump and eventually to the settling
pond. The clarifier and piping were removed from service in 1988. Soil samples were
collected from the pond area and submitted for laboratory analysis. The samples, as
reported by the State of California Department of Health Services (DHS), were deemed
“not hazardous” as indicated in the DHS letter dated October 20, 1988.

The clarifier sump is constructed of concrete and its dimensions are shown in Figure 3.
It is essentially comprised of two main chambers each of which is divided into two
smaller cells. The cells and chambers are connected by means of a 4-inch diameter
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piping set into the concrete dividing walls. The entire sump is coated on the inside with
a tar-like substance to prohibit water from penetrating through the concrete.

2.2 Liquid Waste Removal

The majority of the liquid waste remaining in the sump was pumped out on August 8,
1991 by Haz/Control, Inc. from Gilroy, California. According to the Haz/Control
waste profile sheet and the DHS Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest, approximately
1,420 gallons of liquid were removed. A profile of the waste indicated that the waste
was predominantly water but contained minor amounts of oil, latex paint, and sediment.
Haz/Control conducted a laboratory analysis on the waste to determine if metal
concentrations were present. The analysis, using Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 7000 series, revealed that only copper and zinc were present at
concentrations of 0.82 and 45 parts per million (ppm), respectively. Copies of the
waste profile sheets and hazardous waste manifest are included in Appendix B.

Additional samples from the remaining liquid were collected on February 11, 1992 and
submitted for laboratory analysis. The samples were submitted to the RESNA
Industries Laboratory located in Fremont, California for analysis using EPA Method
8240 for volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The samples were submitted on a
turnaround time of 10-working days.

2.3 Solid Waste Removal

The sludge waste material and some residual liquid remaining in the sump was removed
during the week of January 22, 1992. A pump was used to transfer the liquid from the
sump to Department of Transportation (DOT) approved 55-gallon drums. A total of 21
drums of liquid have been removed. Sludge was removed from the sump by a team of
field service professionals using confined space entry procedures. A total of 34 drums
of sludge waste were removed. The sludge waste was placed into DOT-approved
containers. Samples of the sludge were collected prior to its removal on December 19,
1991 and January 7, 1992 and submitted, within the appropriate holding time, to
Sequoia Analytical located in Redwood City, California for analysis. Sequoia analyzed
the samples for the presence of semi-volatile organic compounds using EPA Method
8270 plus an “open scan,” VOCs using EPA 8240 plus an “open scan,” and metals.

The sludge sample profile revealed the presence of the following compounds. The
highest concentration is reported where the same analysis was conducted more than
once and only those that were detected are listed.
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Compound Concentration
Semi-volatile organics; Method 8270 micrograms per kilogram
Butyl benzyl phthalate 160,000
Decane 250,000
Octane,2,4,6-trimethyl 860,000
3-methyl undecane, 3-methyl 630,000

High boiling point hydrocarbon matrix 160,000,000
Volatile organics: M 24 none det
Metals milligrams per kilogram
Arsenic 0.70
Barium 33
Cadmium 0.61
Chromium - total 21
Cobalt 7.1
Copper 35
Nickel 18

Lead - total 6.7
Vanadium 17

Zinc 920

Copies of the laboratory report from Sequoia and chain-of-custody documents are
attached in Appendix C.

3.0 PURPOSE

The purpose of the sump closure project is to remove the sump and piping, thus
eliminating any future use. Closure of the sump will be conducted by completely
removing the sump and its associated piping that is present between the sump and the
Thoro building.

4.0 SCOPE OF WORK
The tasks associated with the sump and piping closure will consist of the following:

« Obtain required permits from Alameda County Water District and the
City of Newark

+ Final cleaning of the sump

* Removal of sump and piping

» Sample collection for laboratory analysis from sump and piping
locations
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+ Disposal of residual liquid, sludge, and sump cleaning wastewater
* Restoration of the site
 Preparation of sump closure report

4.1 Final Cleaning of Sump

A final cleaning of the residual material remaining in the sump will be necessary before
removing the sump. Before the final cleaning begins, the ends of the inlet and outlet
piping will be capped or plugged. RESNA will then use a high-pressure washer
equipped with a special multi-orifice nozzle. The nozzle provides effective cleaning
with low volumes of water, thereby reducing the amount of additional waste. Pressure
washing of each cell of the sump will be conducted from the top of the sump to the
bottom.

The rinseate generated from the pressure washing will be disposed of along with the
residual liquids in 55-gallon drums. The waste will be manifested and removed by a
licensed waste hauler as bulk or drummed waste.

4.2 Removal of Sump and Piping

The sump is constructed entirely of reinforced concrete. Because of its extreme weight,
the sump cannot be removed intact but will need to be broken into sections and then,
each section removed. RESNA will utilize a backhoe with a breaker attachment to
break the sump into sections for removal. The concrete sections will be placed on and
covered by plastic sheeting after removal. Small sections of concrete material that were
obtained from the bottom of the sump will be retained and preserved for laboratory
analysis The analytical results will be used to ascertain if contaminants migrated
through the concrete and an appropriate disposal method for the concrete.

The length of the piping run between the Thoro building and the sump is approximately
85 feet. The entire length of the pipe is located beneath an asphalt surface. The asphalt
will be pre-cut and removed to be disposed of at the CBX asphalt recycling facility
located in Hayward, California. The piping will then be exposed and removed. The
piping materials, as well as the solidified sludge remaining, will be placed into DOT-
approved 55-gallon drums. The entire length of the piping between the Thoro building
and the sump will be removed.

4.3 Sample Collection

Groundwater will be encountered during the removal of the sump, thus both soil and
groundwater samples will be collected.
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Soil

The closure process will include the collection of soil and groundwater samples in
addition to the concrete sample. Soil samples will be collected at each end of the
resulting pit, from just above the soil/groundwater interface and any areas of obvious
contamination. Beneath the piping, soil samples will be collected from the entire length
of the piping at 20-foot intervals and areas of obvious contamination,

The samples will be collected using a slide hammer and a steel core sampler that
contains a 2-inch-diameter, 6-inch long stainless steel liner. The sampler will be driven
into the relatively undisturbed soil at each sampling location. After collection, each
sample will be preserved for laboratory analysis. Sample preservation will include
sealing both ends of the liner with aluminum foil and plastic caps, labeling each sample
with a unique sample number, and packing the samples in an ice chest containing dry
ice. Chain-of-custody documentation will accompany all samples to the laboratory.

girggndwgtgr

Groundwater is anticipated to be present within the sump excavation. Groundwater
samples will be collected following sump material removal. The water present in the
pit, after the sump has been removed, will be pumped from the pit at least once and
placed in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. Samples will be collected by completely
submerging a laboratory-supplied bottle containing no preservatives and subsequently,
decanting the sample water into the appropriate laboratory-supplied bottles. After
collection, each sample will be distinctly labeled, logged onto the chain-of-custody
form, and placed in a chilled ice chest.

4.4 Laboratory Analysis

Concrete, soil, and groundwater samples collected at the site will be transported to an
analytical laboratory certified by DHS. The samples will be analyzed for the presence
of semi-volatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8270, non-polar oil and grease,
mineral spirits, and priority metals.

Analysis of samples for VOCs using EPA Method 8240 will be dependent on the
analytical results of the “source” liquid samples that were submitted to the laboratory on
February 11, 1991. If the laboratory results reveal that no VOCs are present in the
liquid samples, then analytical procedures conducted on both “source” liquid and sludge
samples will have revealed that no VOCs are present and in RESNA’s opinion, further
analysis for VOCs on future samples is not warranted. However, if VOCs are detected
in the liquid samples then, dependent on the type of compound(s) detected, the
appropriate analytical procedures will be determined and conducted on all applicable
samples collected during the remainder of this project.
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RESNA will notify your office immediately upon receipt of the liquid sample analytical
results and will issue an addendum to this closure plan addressing the need for VOC
analysis. The laboratory results will be included with the addendum.

4.5 Disposal of Sludge and Wastewater

Solid and liquid waste generated during the sump closure will be disposed of according
to applicable state and federal laws. Solid waste, where deemed hazardous, will be
transported to the Envirosafe Services of Idaho (ESI) facility, a Class I landfill, located
in Grandview, Idaho. Liquid waste will be pumped out and removed by Haz/Control,
Inc. and transported to their facility located in Gilroy, California for treatment.

4.6 Site Restoration

Upon completion of the sump and piping removal, the site will be restored to its
original physical and aesthetic condition. Restoration will include backfilling the

excavated areas to an engineered compaction rate and resurfacing those areas with hot
asphalt.

4.7 Sump Closure Report

RESNA will prepare a clarifier sump closure report presenting the field and laboratory
methods used, the data obtained, conclusions, and recommendations based on our
findings. The report will contain:

+ Details of sump and piping removal, and site restoration methods
* Results of all laboratory testing
+ Site maps showing features relevant to the closure project

4.8 Additional Investigation

The clarifier sump closure plan addresses the activities associated with the removal of
the sump and associated piping. If contaminants are detected, additional investigation
and/or remedial activities may be required. These may include over-excavating,
drilling of exploratory borings, or installing groundwater monitoring wells. The extent
and need for additional sump closure activities will be determined upon receipt and
assessment of the analytical results from the initial sample collection. At that time,
appropriate addenda or modifications to the closure plan and/or report will be added.
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Site Safety Plan

Job Name: Clarifier Sump Cl

Job Location: h wark iforni

Client Name: ICI Thoro

Project Number: 3-30112-11 Date: 24, 1992
Revised: February 6. 1992

SSP Prepared by:  Scott Adams Revised by: Britt Von Thaden

Site Safety Officer: Scott Adams

This site safety and health plan (SSP) must be kept on-site and accessible to all on-site
employees during all phases of site operations. The SSP must be reviewed and signed
by all on-site employees, subcontractors, and visitors prior to entering the site. General
safe work practices are identified in the RESNA Injury and Illness Prevention Manual
and apply to all RESNA work sites.

The provisions set-forth in this SSP shall apply to RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA)
employees and any subcontractors working for RESNA at the job site. All personnel
working for RESNA at the job site must read this SSP, and sign the attached
Compliance Agreement before entering the work area. Field personnel may deviate
from the safety provisions set-forth in this SSP. but only to upgrade or increase the
safety requirements. RESNA personnel may suspend work if unauthorized
modifications to the safety provisions set-forth in this SSP are made. If changes in site
or working conditions require changes in safety procedures, appropriate amendments to
this SSP will be provided by the RESNA project manager or supervisor, with the
written approval of a RESNA branch safety officer or the RESNA Health and Safety
Director.

FACILITY BACKGROUND

Discontinued use of clarifier, paint mixing facility.
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WORK PLAN

Task One: Expose clarifier by cutting top segment of concrete away and pumping
Hz0 from rain,

Task Two: 1 ection hovin is in X
second area,

Task Three: Remove second ceiling fan exposure to lower cells to be scraped and
I€Moy 0 S55-gallon drum

Task Four: Pressure wash walls and floors: pump residue to drums,

Task Five: Remove sum iping,

Task Six: Collect soil and groundwater samples,

JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS AND SUMMARY

Chemical Health Hazards

%‘“‘%

Task(s) Chemical

, 4, | High boiling point

PEL/Ceiling/

Soil, Water, Air, Etc.

Irritation to eyes, nose,

2,3

56 hydrocarbons Sludge 16% and skin

2, 3, 4, | Butyl benzyl LDso= Irrigation to eyes and
5,6 phthalate 13,500 ppm 160 ppm in soil skin

Attach Additional Pages as Necessary
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Physical Hazards

Task(s) Hazard Mitigation Measure

1 Air hammer Wear hearing protection
3 Confined space Take breaks when needed
4 Backhoe Be aware of surroundings

Fire and Explosion Hazards

List Flammable or Combustible materials on-site. Keep sources of ignition away from
these materials.

List oxidizers on-site. Keep away from flammable or combustible materials.

Type and Location of Fire Extinguishers (Show on map for large projects)
ABC fire extinguishers available in field support trucks
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Other Hazards (Check if applicable)

VY | Noise

Activities likely to generate noise exceeding 85 dB: Air Hammer
Wear hearing protection during these activities.

Heat Stress

Symptoms: Heat Cramps: Muscular pains and spasms.
Heat Exhaustion: Cool, pale, moist skin; heavy sweating; dilated pupils,

Mitigation:

headache nausea, dizziness, vomiting, near normal body
temperature

Heat Stroke: Hot, red skin; very small pupils; high body temp.,

Cool place for breaks:

reduced sweating

Whenever ambient temperatures exceed 80°F, or whenever semi-
permeable or impermeable protective clothing is worn and ambient
temperatures exceed 70°, monitoring the worker:

Heart rate. Count the radial pulse during a 30-second period as early
as possible in the rest period.

If the heart rate exceeds 110 beats per minute at the beginning of the
rest period, shorten the next work cycle by 1/3 and keep the rest
period the same. If the heart rate still exceeds 110 beats per minute at
the next rest period, shorten the following work cycle by 1/3 (12).

Oral temperature. Use a clinical thermometer (3 minutes under the
tongue) or similar device to measure the oral temperature at the end of
the work period (before drinking).

If oral temperature exceeds 99.6°F (37.6°C), shorten the next work
cycle by 1/3 without changing the rest period. If oral temperature still
exceeds 99.6°F (37.6°C) at the beginning of the next rest period,
shorten the following work cycle by 1/3 (12). Do NOT permit a
worker to wear a semi-permeable or impermeable garment when
his/her oral temperature exceeds 100.6°F (38.1°C) (12).

Take frequent breaks in shaded area. Unzip or remove PPE during
breaks. Provide drinking water and/or electrolyte replacement drink.
Record the time and duration of all breaks. Heat stroke victims must
receive emergency medical care.
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Hypothermia/Frostbite
Symptoms: Hypothermia: Shivering, apathy, loss of consciousness, decreasing
pulse and breathing rate.
Frostbite: white, then grayish yellow progressing to grayish blue

skin. cold, numb part.

Mitigation: Wear multilayer cold weather outfits covered by a wind resistant fabric.
Take frequent breaks in a warm, sheltered area. Provide warm non-
alcoholic drinks. For frostbite victims warm injured part gradually, do

not rub! Warm hypothermia victims and transport to emergency medical
care.

V| Underground/Overhead Utilities — show location of utilities on site map

How were underground utilities identified? Product pipe

Describe mitigation measures

V| Confined Space Entry — follow RESNA’s Confined Space Entry Procedures

Other — explain hazard and mitigation
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EXPOSURE MONITORING

All sample results will be recorded in the RESNA exposure log. Log copies are filed in
the job file, and in all site personnel’s medical file. and maintained in the job file. All

sampling instruments will be calibrated per the manufacturers instructions on a daily
basis.

* Note calibration gas and any unusual calibration settings in the “monitoring equipment” column.
** Include monitoring for health hazards, explosion hazards, etc.

.
Monitoring Hazard Sample Sample Action

uipment Monitored Location Frequen Level Action
Field personnel will
Every hour enter site in Level D.
or as If action level is ex-
OVM TPH Work area needed 200 ppm| ceeded, then safety
level will be upgraded

to modified Level C
(see next section).

Identify sample locations on site map
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PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

As a minimum Level D protection is required on all RESNA worksites. Level D
includes: steel toed boots, safety glasses and a hard hat. For each task on this project,
identify additional protective garments as required, include the conditions (exposure
levels ,etc.) under which the level of PPE would be modified for each task.

e s e N e

Task(s) Condition Personnel Garment(s)
e

1,2, 3 | Excess noise All field personnel Level D with hearing protection

Contact with Level C tyvek, nitrile gloves, res-
3,4 sludge material Individual cleaning sump | pirator, goggles, with organic
vapor cartridges

Possible contact with
contaminated soil or

5,6 water Level D with nitrile gloves

SITE CONTROL AND COMMUNICATIONS

The buddy system is encouraged on all RESNA hazardous waste sites.

Site will be secured as follows: Barricades

Work Zones will be marked as follows:

Mark Work Zones on site map [:I Check when done

On-site communications:

1=

Radio Verbal [ | Hand Signals
Other

Off-site communications: [: Radio D Telephone
Other

The specific signal for an emergency is:

The specific signal for an evacuation is:

Evacuation assembly point is:

Mark Evacuation route(s) on site map D Check when done
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SANITATION AND DECONTAMINATION

Personnel Decontamination Procedure: Hands and face will be washed before
smoking, eating or drinking

Location of Wash Water: Thoro facility

Location of Toilet: Thoro facility

Location of Drinking Water: Support area

Mark Location of Eyewash and Shower drench on site map D Check when done

Attach Decontamination Line chart if applicable D Check when done

Equipment Decontamination Procedure:

Decontamination Equipment/Supplies needed:

Materials to be Disposed of as Hazardous Waste:

EMERGENCY RESPONSE

In case of an emergency the site safety officer must be notified. The site safety officer
or his/her alternate will notify outside emergency response agencies (ER) as needed, the
branch safety officer, and the project supervisor/manager. The branch safety officer

will make any required reports to local, state, and federal agencies. Other emergency
notifications will include:

ER Agency: Phone

ER Agency: Phone

Site Safety Officer: Foreman On-site Phone
Pager #

Site Safety Alternate:  Scott Adams On-site Phone
Pager #

Branch Safety Officer: Dan Nechkash Office Phone (510) 659-0404
Pager #

Project Manager: John Lynch Office Phone (510) 659-0404
Pager #
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Office Phone
Pager #
Office Phone
Pager #

Employees may only fight small fires which have not spread beyond the original
source. Spills should be cleaned up as outlined in the RESNA spill response procedure.
Spills may cleaned up by properly prepared personnel as follows.

Spilled Material Neutralizer PPE Monitorin

Emergency Medical Treatment

All RESNA field personnel must be CPR and first aid trained. At a minimum
personnel who inhale hazardous materials must be removed to fresh air. Personnel who
are contarmminated with hazardous materials by contact should rinse the area of contact
for a minimum of 15 minutes. The site safety officer or his/her alternate will
determine if injured personnel require further emergency medical attention.

Unusual first aid procedures: 911

Location of first aid kit:

Nearest emergency medical facility: Fremont Urgent Care

Directions from work site:

Attach a map which shows the route from the work site to the nearest emergency medical facility.
[ ] Check when done.

**#*SPECIAL EMERGENCY DIRECTIONS***
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TRAINING AND MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE

This table shows the dates of latest training or medical surveillance as applicable to this
project. Additionally, the site safety officer will maintain records of the daily “tailgate”
safety meetings.

Personnel

| CPR/First Aid
| Annual Physical

2

1E

§ B
(=5
O
e

Scott Adams
Kevin Green
Reynaldo Torres
Jim Williams
Ron Britto
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KEY SAFETY PERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBILITIES

All personnel working for RESNA at the job site are responsible for project safety.
The operational and health and safety responsibilities of pertinent RESNA personnel are
identified below.

Corporate Safety Director: Marilyn Moots

The Corporate Safety Director is responsible for establishing and directing the RESNA
Health and Safety program. In this capability she sets policies with respect to SSPs and
ensures that the requirements are implemented company-wide. The Corporate Health
and Safety Director reports to the company president, Mr. George Barsom. Ms. Moots
can be reached at (602) 961-0777.

Branch Safety Officer: Dan_ Nechkash

The Branch Safety Officer is responsible for disseminating requirements with respect to
SSPs, for monitoring training related to SSPs, and for submitting specified SSPs to the
Corporate Safety Director for approval. The Branch Safety Officer report to the
Corporate Safety Director.

Project Manager: John Lynch

The Project Manager is responsible for the provisions and submittal of this SSP to the
Site Safety Officer (SSO) and for advising the SSO on health and safety matters. She/He
has the authority to provide for the auditing of compliance with the provisions of this
SSP, suspend or modify work practices, and to recommend disciplinary action for
individuals whose conduct does not meet the provisions presented in this SSP. The
Project Manager is also responsible for ensuring that Medical Surveillance Exams and
Training Programs are current for all personnel working on-site. The Project Manager
reports to the Branch Safety Officer.

Site Safety Officer: Scott Adams

The SSO is responsible for the dissemination of the information contained in this SSP
to all RESNA personnel working at the job site, and to the responsible representative(s)
of each subcontractor firm working for RESNA at the job site. The SSO is responsible
for ensuring the following items are adequately addressed: Safety Supplies and
Equipment Inventory; Accident/Incident Reporting Procedures; Decontamination/
Contamination Reduction Procedures; General Safe Work Practices. Perform air
monitoring as required, direct emergency response activities as described in the SSP.
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The SSO has the authority to suspend work anytime hefshe determines the safety
provisions set-forth in this SSP are inadequate to ensure worker safety. The SSO shall
also inform the Project Manager of individuals whose conduct does not meet the safety
provisions of this SSP. The Site Safety Officer reports to the Project Manager. A SSO
or the alternate must be present during the field work operations.

TAILGATE MEETING

All field personnel from RESNA and the subcontractors must attend a safety orientation
meting before commencing the field work The meeting will be scheduled and
conducted by the Site Safety Officer and is to include an overview of the site history,
the potentially hazardous compounds, their potential mode of ingress into the body,
protective equipment requirements, and emergency response equipment. All
individuals who do not have respirators and who may be required to wear them, will
not be allowed on the site until they are provided with and fit tested for respirators by
their respective employers.

A tailgate meeting will be held every morning before the start of work and is to be
attended by all personnel on-site. The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the days
work, potential hazards, and specific health and safety procedures to be utilized during
the day. The minutes of the meeting will be prepared by the Site Safety Officer.

VISITOR CLEARANCE

Visitors to the site must inform the Site Safety Officer or the Project Manager upon
their arrive on the site and must be informed of the contents of this report and fully
equipped before entry is permitted. Visitors will be required to be escorted in the
exclusion zone and must comply with escort directions at all times. Non-compliance
with escort directions will not be tolerated, and violators will be required to leave the
restricted access zones immediately,
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Sign-Off Page

I have read the Site Safety Plan and fully understand the hazards associated with the

following job: Clarifier closure at ICI Thoro, 38403 Cherry. Newark, California

I will comply with the minimum safety requirements set forth in the Site Safety Plan. I
agree to notify the responsible employee of RESNA should any unsafe acts be witnessed
by me while I am on this site.

Print Name | Signature | Date

Safety Plan approved by:

Branch Safety Officer Project Supervisor
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Additional Page for Chemical or Physical Hazards

Chemical Hazards

e
PEL/Ceiling/IDLH Known

Task(s) Chemical (soil, water, air, etc.) | Concentration SiEsISEBtoms

Physical Hazards

%
Tass . Hazard . _ i 'on Measure




CONFINED SPACE ENTRY

I. Purpose

To provide a procedure for the safe entry of confined spaces to effect repairs, maintenance,
inspection, Or testing.

II. Scope
This procedure applies to all RESNA Industries Inc. operations.

II1. Procedure

A. For the purposes of this procedure, a confined space is defined as any space, open or
closed, in which poisonous gases or flammable vapors were present or might
accurnulate or where a deficiency of oxygen levels might occur. These spaces include,
but are not limited to, tanks, tank trucks, vats, tubs, receivers, hoppers, bins, boilers,
kilns, or similar vessels; also included are stacks, chimneys, sewers, trenches, pits,
sumps, manholes, etc. that are 5 feet or more in depth from which egress is or may
become restricted.

B. Section IV of this instruction establishes the rules which must be followed in entering a
confined space. Each jobsite must be surveyed for enclosed spaces to ascertain
whether or not the minimum requirements can be met. Where these general safety rules
cannot be met, site specific written procedures must be defined to ensure the safety of
entering employees, and they must be submitted for management approval. Variations
requested must be fully explained in an accompanying letter.

C. No employee shall enter a confined space without reviewing the confined space entry
procedures with the operations supervisor/foreman. Management must approve entry
into confined spaces. Each employee assigned to confined space entry work, along
with the standby observer, must be thoroughly briefed on the procedures for entry, the
work to be performed, and the emergency procedures to be followed in the event of an
accident or incident.

D. Confined space entry at any time other than the normal day shift shall be avoided as
much as possible. Under extreme conditions, if entry during evening hours is
absolutely necessary, additional prior authorization of management is required before
entering enclosed spaces. Before any such authorization is given, management shall be
satisfied that there will be adequate, competent assistance available on site in the event
of an emergency. The on-site presence of the initiating supervisor/foreman is
mandatory for the duration of the work.
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E. The supervisor or foreman shall be fully responsible for ensuring that all safety
conditions and practices continue to be met for the duration of the work.

F. Every attempt has been made to make the rules established by this procedure as
foolproof as possible. However, there is no substitute for intelligent planning and
constant alertness in every confined space entry situation. In addition to rigid
enforcement of this procedure it is essential that all persons involved in each confined
space entry job recognize the extreme hazard involved and act according. Enforcement
of these minimum safeguards will, under no circumstances, be considered as relieving
those involved from responsibility for any unplanned development or circumstance.

1V. Rules

The following rules apply to all confined spaces unless specific variations have been received, in
writing, from the office.

A. General Rules

1.

All sources of ignition shall be removed from confined spaces where flammable
vapors may be present (e.g., lighters, torches, strikers, etc.).

All provisions of the lock out procedure must be satisfied, where applicable (See
Procedure III - G, Line Breaking Procedures).

Tanks, including jackets and other interconnecting equipment, are to be cleaned by
washing, neutralizing and purging as much as possible to eliminate all noxious,
poisonous, or flammable materials.

All pipes directly connected to the confined space, such as chemical, steam, purge,
treating agent, and exit lines must be blanked or removed. Where this is not
possible, double block valves with a bleed between is acceptable.

Confined spaces must be tested for flammable vapors, toxic gases, and oxygen
deficiency prior to entry. In addition, the monitoring devices must continually
monitor the confined space atmosphere for the duration of the entry. An audible
alarm must sound on the test unit when either the oxygen content falls below
19.5% or the flammable vapor rises above 10% of the L.E.L. (Lower Explosive
Limit).

No confined space will be entered where the oxygen content is less than 19.5%
uniess positive pressure air-supplied respiratory protection is used.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

I5.

16.

No welding, cutting or use of spark producing tools is permitted in any confined
space where the flammable vapor concentration is or rises above zero on the test
unit.

Where the formation of hydrogen is a possibility as in acid service, wash water
must be checked for nentrality.

A constant source of fresh air, introduced in such a manner as to ensure a complete
air exchange (introduced near the bottom of the vessel), must be provided for all
enclosed vessels.

Employees working in the confined space must be under the constant observation
of a competent employee stationed outside the confined space.

Every person entering an enclosed space (tank, etc.) must wear a rescue harness
with life line attached.

When a ladder is required to enter a vessel, the ladder must be secured at the top
and must not be removed while anyone is inside.

Adequate illumination must be provided. Approved low voltage (24 volts or less)
protected type must be employed.

All electrical equipment to be used inside a vessel must be in perfect condition and
properly grounded (exception is double insulated electrical tools).

The following rules apply to welding and burning equipment.

a. Welding and burning equipment other than torches, hoses, cables and
electrodes will not be taken into any vessel. Gas cylinders and/or welding
machines will be left outside the vessel.

b. Welding and burning elements used inside a vessel must be provided with
quick shut-offs simultaneously controlled by the operator and the stand-by
observer,

¢. When gas welding or burning is suspended for an indefinite period of time, the
gas supply is to be shut off at the cylinders and the torch removed from the
vessel.

Additional equipment at the job site must include extra rope, harnesses, air
supplied respiratory protective equipment and air operated alarm horn.
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B. Standby Observer Rules

1.

Employees working inside a confined space must be under constant observation of
a fully instructed observer. The observer should be trained in first aid procedures
in the event rescue becomes necessary.

Before anyone enters the confined space the standby observer will be instructed by
the supervisor/foreman in charge of the entry to:

a. Review all work and emergency procedures, and confirm that written
approvals have been obtained.

b. Ensure that rescue harness and life lines are available and used.

¢. Confirm the location of the nearest:

(1) Telephone or two-way radio
(2) Safety shower
(3) Fire extinguisher

d. The observer must be able to describe the location where the entry is taking
place.

€. Review shut down procedures.

f. Remain in continuous contact with the workers as long as someone is inside
the vessel. HE IS NOT TO LEAVE THE OBSERVATION POINT, EXCEPT
TO REPORT AN EMERGENCY, after first sounding the alarm hom.

g. Remain outside the confined vessel. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES

SHOULD THE OBSERVER ENTER THE VESSEL. If the injured workers
in the vessel become ill or injured, he will sound the alarm and proceed to the

nearest telephone or two-way radio. He should speak clearly and give the
details about what has happened and where the emergency is. He is to be sure
the message is repeated back correctly before leaving the phone or radio.

h. Retumns to the vessel and directs the rescue team. The observer still DOES

NOT ENTER THE VESSEL.

In the event a mechanical man-lift cannot be used there must be sufficient
additional employees immediately available to effect a rescue if required to remove
a worker from a vessel. There also must be a separate source of air (SCBA)
available.

Every person entering any vessel for rescue purposes must wear a harness with
life line attached and a positive pressure air supplied respirator or self contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA).

If an event occurs in the area of the confined space entry operation, such as a fire,
spill, or earthquake the observer must order the employees in the vessel to exit
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immediately until it has been determined by the company safety officer that it is
safe to re-enter.

V. Special Instructions

A confined space entry action becomes void if any of the following events occur:
A, The job is interrupted for more than 60 minutes, for any reason.
B. Anemployee working in the vessel becomes ill or injured.

C. A power failure occurs which renders the lighting, telephone, or two-way radio
inoperative.

D. Severe weather conditions occur or are imminent.

E. If an earthquake occurs.
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DAILY CONFINED SPACE ENTRY CHECKLIST

Date:

Job No.:

No tank or confined space may be entered until this form has been completed, checked, and
signed. All personnel must review this form before entry.

1.

2.

Jubuy boddn guobodd

10.
11.

12,

13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

Fill out job safety report (foreman).

Confined space entry procedure review.

Hazards of job and methods to safely perform work has been thoroughly explained.
Confirm all lines disconnected or blinded.

Check LEL and O level before entering. LEL O Time

Understands operation of blower or other fresh-air source.

Fresh-air blower setup and in good working condition. (Optional, dependent upon
tank or type of confined space.)

Review work to be completed and what each person will be doing for the day.
Location of telephone or two-way radio.

Understanding of how to report an emergency.

Understanding of location of jobsite.

Understanding that observer will not leave the jobsite when employees are inside,
except to report an emergency.

Understanding that the observer will not enter the confined space for any reason.
Knows the location of water.

Knows the location of fire extinguisher and how to use it.

Has all necessary equipment including air horn,

Knows how to shut off welding/burning equipment.

This form may not be signed unless all pre-entry requirements are checked or explained.

Signatures:

1.
2.
3.
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UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
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HAZ/CONTROL

Aralytical Laboratory

Date Sampled 17~-10-91

Date Received :17=10-91

Date Analyzed 17-10-91

Mathed of Analysis Fingerprint
Matrix sliquid

Concantration Units : N/AR

INC. Uz

CONTROL

v Environmental Aralysis
» Industrial Analysis,
- MHazardoum Waste

—_—fttention :
There Systems Products
Manifest # 1 N/ZA
Prafile # t N/A
Lab # :07043

Results
Color brown
Physical state liquid
Odor mild
Phases bi-layered
Water reactive 1ns§1ubla
Specific pravity (Lbh/gal) 7.94
Density (gm/cmd) N/A
Flashpoint ( degree F ) 212
PH 6.0
Normality ( N ) N/A
Oxidant | Nmgative
Free cyanide ( ppm ) Negative
Flammable N-nati?r
Total QOrganic Halides negative
Heat of combustien (BTU/Lb) 110,00
PCB's N/A
Metals see attached

N/D 1 Not Determined
N/A 1 Not Applicable .

4 [.M,LAM izl

Arial ystv Date
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« Environmental Analycim
Analytical Laboratory « Industrial Analysig
_ » Hazardous Waste
Date Sampled 17-10~91

Data Received 17-10-91 Thore Systems Products
Date Aralyzed 17~10-9¢ Manifesat iN/A

Methed of Analysis 1 EPA 7000 Profile # iN/AR

Matrix r ligquid Lab # 107043

Concentration Unitw t ppm

Analysis Report

Elements EPR # Detw. Limit Sample Blanik
Silver (Ag) 7760 Q. 05 ND ND
Arsenic (Ag) 7080 Q. 003 ND ND
Barium (Ba) 7080 0.1 ND ND
Beryllium (Beg) 7090 0. 05 ND ND
Cadmium (Cd) 7130 0. 058 ND - ND
Cobalt (Co) 7200 0.05 ND ND
Chromium (Cr) 7190 0. 05 ND ND
Copper (Cu) 7210 G, 05 0.8 ND
Molybdenum (Mo) 7480 Q.1 ND ND
Nickel (Ni} 7520 0.10 ND ND
Lead (PY) 7420 0, 10 ND ND
Antimony (8b) 7020 .5 ND ND
Selenium (Se) 7740 Q. 002 ND ND
Thallium (T1) 7840 Q.1 ND ND
Vanadium (V) 7910 0.2 ND ND
Zino (2n) 7950 0. 0% 45 ND
ND = Not Detected

NS = Not Spiked

% mMe = Parcent recovery of the first spihke
* MSD = pPercent racovery of the second splke

The sample was extracted on 07-10-91 by EPA method 3050.

W[Aq,('uw. ALY

Analyst Date

Certified by State of California (number 1549)
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063
(415) 364 9600 . FAX {415} 364-9233

" Client Project ID: 3-10043-17, ICl America
Sample Descript: Soil, 1 &2
Analysis Method: EPA 8270
Lab Number: 112-3316

ttention: Anthony Enerio

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ng/kg pg/kg

ACENAPIINBNE.........c.ccoi vt rrcrteen it se e rre e rreneaseen 20,000 N.D.
ACENBPhtRYIENE..........c.cooeee e rre et e seeas 20,000 N.D.
ANIliNg.......coireeeeeee e et et n e aeateeoe e e e aneeatan 20,000 e N.D.
ANMNTACENE. ...ttt risi e s st s esnsess e s e e nasanes 20,000 e N.D.
BENZITING. ... e enens 500,000 N.D.
BeNZOIC ACIH. ..ot 100,000 e N.D.
Benzo(@)anthracene.............eoceeeeerveeeieme e erereenns 20,000 e N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthane................ccceeerreemreveseveererersenenes 20,000 N.D.
Benzo{k)fluoranthena................c.ceoireieereesmesssneeessnsenncas 20,000 N.D.
Benzo(g.h.i)perylens...........o e e 20,000 @ e N.D.
BenZO(R)PYreNe.........ccoiieieeciecrseeeesssssesmeasaessesavessnnans 20,000 e N.D.
Benzyl AlCoNOL......cooe ettt as s 20,000 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane................cccoceemecenececseenrnne 20,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.................cccoocieceeeeercececcceins 20,000 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl}ether................cocoeernrnncninneens 20,000 e N.D.
Bis(2-sthyithexyi)phthaiate...............ccccovricemricrvrcrrreeene 100,000 e N.D.
20,

4- hloroaniline ................................................................. 20,000 i .D.
2-Chloronaphthalena.................ccovceerieneessenssesereessesenes 20,000 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol............ccceeeeeevceeesereeessersenns 20,000 N.D.

2-ChIOFOPNBNOL..........eeeeeeee et eerevssrene e resnsns 20,000 N.D.

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether...............ccvveerreeccrnreronnnee 20,000 N.D.
Chrysene.... 20,000 e N.D.
Dibenz(a, h)anthracene .................................................... 20,000 e N.D.
Dibenzofuran... 20,000 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate ......................................................... 100,000 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........e oo 20,000 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.............ccvicoiiiieeeeereee e 20,000 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens...........ooceoeereeeeesieiesiirreaeeas 20,000 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding...............coooeeevevevrinsrecsiereessseeanns 100,000 e N.D.
2.4-Dichlorophenol...................coveeerveceeeeceenierreecenereenns 20,000 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate...........ccoocoververrrreree e eneeee s eeie 20,000 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol.............ccovvveivesserrirsnssresersereeeecens 20000 N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate.... 20,000 e N.D.
4 6-Dinitro-2- methyiphenol 100,000 N.D
2,4-Dinitrophenol.... veriieriressresssserrarenserassneasreerirsararean 100,000 N.D
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

£80 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(4158) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

:RESNA Cllent Project {D: 3-10043-17, ICl America :
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, 1 &2 Received: Dec 19, 193
“Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA B270 Extracted: Dec 19, 199
. Attention: Anthony Enerio Lab Number: 112-3316

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
9/kg a/kg

2,4-DINrotoluene............ccoceiveee e sessseeene 20,000 e, N.D.
2,6-DiNitrotOlUBNe...........cceveeee s sersrene s 20,000 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate...........ccooeeeiieees e 20,000 s N.D.
FIUORANTNENE.........c.orereeeeeeci e e seemra st esr e enen 20,000 e N.D.
FIUOTENA. ...ttt een s s e e resmr s sen et 20,000 N.D.
Hexachiorobenzene.................oooeevreecrreecreisvrerevensnnes 20,000 N.D.
Hexachlorobttadiena. ...........ooveeeeeeecesnivecsivsessssessnns 20,000 e, N.D.
Hexachiorocyclopentadiena...............ccoeeveeeeecrecinnacnn 20,000 N.D.
Hexachloroethane................oooveeeeevseesremssncrnrreesrnensoes 20,000 e N.D.
INdeno{1,2,3-CAIPYIENB..............ccoerverrvrvrervieerrensrvssernens 20,000 N.D.
ISOPNOFONEG......c.cooie et s smee s eesaeses s esnerns 20000 e N.D.
2-Methyinaphthalena.................cccccoececirenrerrecreerneenes 20,000 e N.D.
2-Methytphenol............o e 20,000 N.D.
4-Methyiphenol............ e ras s 20,000 e N.D.
Naphthalens............cccrveereciieice et ecneae e 20,000 e N.D.
2-NRrOANIlING. ... eseerne e eneereeseas 100,000 N.D.
F-NITOANIHNG.........c.ooeeeeeeere e s e renereesrons 100,000 N.D.
4-NIrOANIlING.......coveeeeeecer e e ree s 100,000 N.D.
NHTODBNZENG. ...t srsisstnsssarsssaaes 200000 s N.D.
2-NItrophenol...........o st eeaeaaes 20,000 N.D.
A-NIFOPhENOL.........ooiiiiiecr e cne s irane 100,000 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.........ccccumnirneerenimressesssessenes 20,000 N.D.
N- Nltroso-dl-N-propylamlne ............................................ 20,000 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenal.... ceerrrsressressrne s rae s beaessraas 100,000 e N.D.
Phenanthrene..............ooveveece e e s esneaness e esnens 20,000 N.D.
PREMOL......ooeeereveeeciicircrr e eass e s bss s st an e 20,000 e N.D.
Pyrene.... 20,000 N.D.
1,2 4-Tnch|orobenzene 20,000 e N.D.
2,4.5-Trichlorophenol...........ccvimrrvrveiercisreersesssennas 100,000 e N.D.
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol..............ocoo e siscs s 20,000 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sarnple have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(4156) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

4

Cllent Project ID: 3-10043-17, ICl America

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, 1 &2

‘Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 & "Open Scan®
ftention: Anthony Enerio Lab Number: 1123316

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS, TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
va/kg 9/ kg

No additional peaks > 40,000 ug/kg were identified by the Mass Spectral Library.

' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

All identifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral
W . Ot comparison to the EPA NIST library. Positive identification or specification between

isomers cannot be made without retention time standards,

/
'  Pfoject Manager 1123316 AFF <3>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
L %

‘RESNA Client Project ID: 3-10043-17, ICl America
:42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soll, 1 &2
gFremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 8240

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
#9/kg pg/kg
Acetone... 5,000 N.D.
Benzene 1,000 e N.D.
Bromodichloromethane .................................................. 1,000 e nreenrens N.D.
BrOMIOOMT. ..ccceeeecc s ierrrevarrrssrnreressssssnesssensesesansmaras s snases 1,000 N.D.
BromomEthane...........correerrmerrmreiossiecssiaeracinessssssssasssans 1,000 N.D.
2-BULBMONE. .....eeeecrererrerrasrressrrrreresssssstassssssssssnsenmanesssancs 5,000  eecvrvrnrenrsnrseestanenenn N.D.
Carbon disulfide............coovevvereeicieriree e ee s s rnrsmesseesianas 1,000 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...........cecoveveceeieceeeecieis e 1,000 N.D
ChlOrODEBNZENE........cccceveveeranrens s errsnerecssiasssieesasnesessssasan 1,000 et N.D.
ChIOroethane..............c.cocvrenmeeereerresreessressoresreesansraresssrees 1,000 N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl 8ther..............ccooeeeeeerccrnircrreanernnss 5000 i N.D.
CRIOTOOIMN...... ot eeemeeccni s cmirssmmee s snmsssr e rvsanenreesssreneees 1000 e N.D.
Chloromethansg..............ccccceemecereeereeeseresesssesssrssmsesanes 1,000 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........c..ccceveveveervssiesserrrreserress 1,000 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethan.......c..cieiieieneesrreeisvseresssssresrssesseress 1,000 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...........ccccocveemeeeeeeeeece v v creseeeens 1,000 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroetheneg.........vreeriiesnrrcrccercrere e e e e 1,000 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichioreathena.........cvevrimeeeemresssceniscscssesssnenes 1,000 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethans.............cviivescisecccmnnsens 1,000 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane...........cccumiisimn . 1,000 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene.........ccoocvecrmicvsinrenssreesseenees 1,000 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene...........c.in i, 1000 N.D.
Ethylbenzene..........coveeeerccreerenecesissi s it 1,000 e N.D.
2-HEXANONMEB.......eorererrsereceeiersieesvasesraasessnsnasrsassnasesnssases 5,000 N.D
Methylene chioride..........coovemremrirecn it BO00 e nraneseies N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.. ..., 5000 e N.D.
LT - - O OO UV UTI 1,000 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ccceeeevevvrevieeecensranreneenes 1,000 e enren N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...........cocoveveeiivricnieiirsnnce e 1,000 N.D.
TOUBNE.....eeecc et irciisessniessseeseretesesnessrtneerreseesnsanserrssranrress 1,000 e N.D.
1.1,1-Trichloroethana...........c e ivernveeersierssrnrssrscnenns 1,000 e N.D.
1,1.2-Trichloroathane..........ccocovrverceececnneince e e nnecsens 1,000 e N.D.
TrichlOroBthene............ccoreiriecrrereerieesssessssentesansssaessnsens 1,000 e N.D.
Trichtorofluoromethane.......c..ccccovveervenmeciecreecrerrecneeerneens 1,000 e N.D.
Vinyl aCetate........ocoooeeiacerree e rerecrr e 1,000 et N.D.
Vinyl chloride... 1,000 e N.D.
Total Xylenes .................................................................. 1000 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

,);\,Q\,g/l/\ A [

olect Manager 1123316.APF <4>
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(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
v {415) 364-9800 » FAX (415) 364-9233

ESNA Client Project ID: 3-10043-17, |Cl America
2501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript: Soil, 1 & 2

remont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 & "Open Scan"*
ftention: Anthony Enerio Lab Number: 112-3318

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS, TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ra/kg pg/kg

No additional peaks > 50 ug/kg were identified by the Mass Spectral Library.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:
/ All identifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral
/ . comparison to the EPA NIST library. Positive identification or specification between
/ 'WJ\ ﬂ_ Lﬁ,ﬂ/ Iisomers cannot be made without retention time standards.

L roject Manager 1123318.APF <55
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
~ Client Project ID: 3-10043-17, ICl America
2501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Meathod {units):  EPA 8240 (ug/L purged) Q.C. Sample Dates -
remont, CA 94538 Analyst(s): G. Meyer
ftention: Anthony Enerio QC Sample #:  BLK121991

Anaiyzed: Dec 19, 1991:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix Conc.  Matrix Spike
Conc. Spike Matrix  Duplicate Relative

Sample Spike Conc. Matrix % Spike % %
Analyte Cone. Added Spike Recovery Duplicate Recovery Difference
1,1-Dichioro- N.D. 50 42 84 42 B4 0.0
ethene
Trichloroethene N.D. 50 51 102 47 94 8.2
Benzene N.D. 50 50 100 46 92 8.3
Toluehe N.D. 50 53 106 49 : o8 7.8
Chlorobenzene N.D. 50 53 106 49 93 7.8
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cong. of Sample x 100
/*f - . }-, Spike Conce. Added
UMJ&'M_ v Ui Retative % Difference: Conc. of M.S, - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
. ~~Maria Lee {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.0) /2

Project Manager 1123316.APF <6>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
600A » FAX {415) 364- 233

Client Project ID:  3-10043-17, ICI America
2501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Method: EPA 8270 Q.C. Sample Dates
remont, CA 94538 Analyst(s): E. Manuel Extracted: Dec 16, 199
ttention: Anthony Enerio QC Sample #:  SBLK121691 Analyzed: Dec 21, 199
Reported: D

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix Conc. Matrix Spike

Cone. Spike Matrix  Duplicate Relative
Sample Spike Cone. Matrix % Spike % %
Analyte Cone. Added Spike Recovery Duplicate Recovery Difference

Phenaol N.D. 100 Q9 99 98 98 1.0

2-Chlorophenol N.D. 100 a5 a5 100 100 5.1

1.4-Dichloro- N.D. 50 46 92 45 a0 22
benzene

N-Nitroso-Di-N- N.D. 50 47 o4 48 96 2.1
propylamine

1,2,4-Trichloro- N.D. 50 47 94 46 92 22
benzene

4-Chloro- N.D. 100 102 102 a9 29 3.0
3-Methylphenol

Acenaphthene N.D. 50 52 104 48 96 8.0

4-Nitrophenol N.D. 100 109 109 106 106 2.8

2,4-Dinitro- N.D. 50 45 g0 45 90 0.0
toluene

Pentachloro- N.D. 100 110 110 111 111 0.9
phenol

Pyrene N.D. 50 51 102 52 104 1.9

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample x 100

- ~.. Spike Conc. Added

il - QB g

At it JTRRUELL— ol o bitorance: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100

. A~Maria Lee {Conc. of M.5. + Conc. of M.S.D.) /2

Project Manager NMZNBAPF <7>
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(7 J a7 o CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME/SITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED P.O. #:
3’-/(}0‘{3»—/} ICL A'WU/\M @
SAMPLERS (SIGIV z |y
(PRINT) E|E
w
2[5 [ ores. [2]© g
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE | TME | B & | ysep (S| Q[3 / e
Tz bl X [P= 15 TEEE
L) ' M
] -
RELKGUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO:
Yoo o .
2/442i20| A LicrorF
56 BY: AT, TIME RECEMEDBY: | »
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: REQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME: , s
o4 W . e ‘65;"!‘ U5 F
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: [ RECEIPT CONDITION: PROJECT MANAGER:
i} ) _ LMP“’VT ”"“/ o5y A enervs /(x Pellowedd,
[

)



Environmental Laboratories e n"NA

Working to Restore Nature

42501 Albrae Street
Fremont, CA 94538
Phone: (510) 6230775

(800) 247-5223 A IS REPORT
FAX: (510) 651-8754
1020lab.frm
Attention: Mr. Gary Dellavecchia Date Sampled: 12-09-91
RESNA Date Received: 12-19-91
42501 Albrae St., Ste 100 Date Extracted:  12-19-91
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported:  12-20-91
Project: AGS 19513L,3-10043-17 Batch No.: 0033,0034,0035
ICI America Matrix: Soil
Client Sample ID: 1 & 2 Composite  Lab ID #: S$1112744
Results Rpt. Limit
Element (mg/kg) (mg/kg) Method
Ag (Silver) ND 3.0 6010
As (Arsenic) 0.70 0.50 7060
Ba (Barium) 33 50 6010
Be (Berylium) ND 0.50 6010
Cd (Cadmium) 061 0.50 6010
Cr (Chromium - total) 21 5.0 6010
Co (Cobalt) 71 50 6010
Cu (Copper) 35 5.0 6010
Hg (Mercury) ND 0.05 7470
Mo (Molybdenum) ND 50 6010
Ni (Nickel) 18 50 6010
Pb (Lead) 6.7 50 6010
Sb (Antimony) ND 20 6010
Se (Selenium) ND 0.50 7140
T1 (Thallium) ND 20 6010
V (Vanadium) 17 50 6010
Zn (Zinc) 920 50 6010
Analysis Report: CAM Metals, TTLC, EPA Method 6010/7000.
Rpt. Limit - Reporting Limit
ND - Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit.
NR - Not Requested.
LA February 5, 1992
Laboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)



680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
{(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W@

:RESNA
;42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
“Fremont, CA 94538

. Attention: Anthony Enerio 201-0532

Client Project ID:  3-30112-11, ICl America
Sample Descript:  Soil, Sump 1
Analysis Method: EPA 8270

Lab Number:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Reported:

Jan 10,
Jan 14,
Jan 16,

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/kg 1a/kg
Acenaphthene..............coc.o...... et et ee e e n e 100,000 e N.D.
ACenapRTYIENE. ... oo e 100,000 e N.D.
ANIIINE. ..o 100,000 N.D.
ANtFACEINE ...ttt 100,600 N.D.
BenZidine........ooiie e, 2,500,000 N.D.
BenzoiC ACIH. .............coo i 500,000 . N.D,
Benzo(@)anthracene...............ocooeeveeeeeoeeeeeee 100,000 . N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene...............ccooooeoeoeeeeee, 100,000 s
Benzo(kifluoranthene............ccoooovevvvoveeeeee s 100,000
Benzo(g.hi)perylene........ ... 100,000 e
Benzo(a)pyrene............ooooooieeeeeee, 100,000 e
Benzyl @alcohOl........covee e 100,000 e,
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane...............c.ccooooeereeeannn 100,000
Bis{2-chtoroethyl)ether................c.oco.ocoe oo 100,000 e
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether...............c.coooooovveeen, 100,000
Bis{2-ethyihexyl)phthalate......................ocooooooovrrii. 500,000
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether. 100,000
|Butyt benzyl phthaia 100,000
4-Chloroaniline.................oooooooooo 100,000
2-Chioronaphthalene. ............c...oooooveooeoeceeeee 100,000
4-Chioro-3-methylphenoi...............cc.occoooocooee, 100,000
2-Chlorophenol.............cc.oueureeoee oo 100,000
4-Chlorophenyl phenvi ether........_...........cooveeii.. 100,000
CRIYSENG. ..ot 100,000
Dibenz{a,hjanthracena...................ccooooveviimiireeee, 100,000
Dibenzofuran..........ooeiee e 100,000
Qi-N-butvi phthalate.... ... 500000
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ..........c..ccocooooiveer oo 100,000
1.4-Dichlorobenzene...........c........ooiooieee 100,000
1.2-Dichlorobenzene.................ooooioo e 100,000
3,3-Dichlorobenziding...............ccocoooeoev oo 500,000
2,4-Dichiorophenol............oeceeee oo 100,000
Diethyt phthalate.............coooove oo 100,000
2,4-Dimethylphenol........ccccooo i, 100,000 e
Dimethyl phthalate............c....... ..o 100,000 e,
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol..... ... 500,000 e,
2,4-Dinitrophanal...........coooooo e 500,000 e
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10of 2
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880 Chesapeake Drive s Redwood City, CA 94063
(4158) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-3233

) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
v

"RESNA

Client Project ID:  3-30112-11, ICl America Sampled:
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Soil, Sump 1 Received: Jan 7, 1992:
Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Jan 10, 1992
Attention: Anthony Enetio Lab Number: 2010532 Analyzed: Jan 14, 1992°
Reported:  Jan 16, 1992°

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg Ha/kg
2,4-DinitrotOlUBNE. ........coccoeeeeecsrere e aebeesbesanes 100,000 s N.D.
2,6-DinitrotolUBNE. ..ot 100,000 e, N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate............c...cccoovveeiieeieerieies i 100,000 N.D.
Fluoranthene... ..., 100,000 e N.D.
FIUOTBIME. ..ottt 100,000 i, N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene..................ccveevvecvieevecvierir e 100,000 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. ...............c.occieeiieniniiein s 100,000 s N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene....................covcinnnne, 100,000 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane....................cccooiiei e 100,000 e N.D.
INdenof1,2,3-CA)pYrene. ..o 100,000 N.D.
ISOPROTONE. ....ceiieee e 100,000 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene...............ccccooveeviiveieeie e 100,000 s N.D.
2-Methylphenol........... . 100,000 N.D.
4-Methylphenol............cocooeviieeeeeiee e 100,000 e N.D.
Naphthalene............cccoieeiieiccieiceie e 100,000 N.D.
2-Nitroanilinge. ..o, 500,000 N.D.
3-NItroanifing...........ooceoiveiiiei e 500,000 N.D.
A-NIrOaniling. ... e 500,000 e, N.D.
NItTODENZENE. ... e 100,000 N.D.
2-NIFOPNENOL. ..o e s 100,000 N.D.
A-NILFOPNENOL......c.oieiiiee e 500,000 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine..................ccccovevvivinvenniciccnn, 100,000 N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine. ... 100,000 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenol... ... 500,000 s N.D.
Phenanthrene..............ccc.ccoevii e 100,000 e N.D.
PRENOL......coiieeeeer ettt ae 100,000 N.D.
PYTBIIE. e et nn 100000 e N.D.
$,.2,4-TrichlQrobenzene. ... oo e es 100,000 s N.D.
2.4.5-Trichlorophenoi...........c....coovrvees e 500,000 N.D.
2.4.6-Trichtorophenol. ..............ccoooi i 100,000 e, N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sampile dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

’d(ﬂﬁ
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680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ X 4

'RESNA Client Project ID:  3-30112-11, ICl America :
#42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Method: EPA 8270 Q.C. Sample Dates

. Fremont, CA 94538 Analyst(s): G. Meyer Extracted: Jan 3, 1992
: Attention: Anthony Enerio QC Sample #: SBLK010392 Analyzed: Jan 3, 1992

Reported: Jan 16, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix Conc.  Matrix Spike
Conc. Spike Matrix  Duplicate Relative
Sample Spike Cone. Matrix % Spike % %
Analyte Conc. Added Spike Recovery Duplicate Recovery Difference
Phenol N.D. 100 &8 88 85 85 3.5
2-Chlorophenol N.D. 100 98 98 100 100 2.0
1.4-Dichloro- N.D. 50 45 92 45 20 22
benzene
N-Nitroso-Di-N- N.D. 50 43 86 43 86 0.0
propylamine
1,2,4-Trichtoro- N.D. 50 52 104 51 102 1.9
benzene
4-Chigro- N.D. 100 109 109 110 110 0.0
3-Methylphenol
Acenaphthene N.D. 50 50 100 49 a8 2.0
4-Nitrophenol N.D. 100 76 76 76 76 0.0
2.4-Dinitro- N.D. 50 45 90 42 84 6.9
toluene
Pentachloro- N.D. 100 60 60 55 55 3.5
phenol
Fyrene N.D. 50 50 100 48 96 4.1
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. ot Sample x 100

Spike Conc. Added
%M/\ & Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. X 100
/M ia Lise (Conc. of M.S. + Ganc.of MS.D.) / 2

¢ Pdoject Manager 2010532.RRR <3>




(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

en £ ID: 11.1C :
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100 Sample Descript:  Sail, Sump 1 Received:
“Fremont, CA 94538 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 & “Open Scan’ Extracted:
;;;Attention: Anthony Enerio Lab Number: 201-0532 Analyzed:

R rted:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS, TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/ka pg/kg

No additional peaks > 200,000 ug/kg were identified by the Mass Spectral Library.

-

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note: .

Ali identifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral
comparison to the EPA NIST library. Positive identification or specification between

.
g/m a (M/ isormers cannot be made without retention time standards.
i a[i& Le

- Project Manager 2010532.ARR <4>




Environmental Laboratories o _”""A

Working to Restore Nature

42501 Albrae Street

Fremont, CA 94538

Phone: (510) 6230775
(800) 247-5223

FAX: (S10) 651-8754 ANALYSIS REPORT
1020tab.frm

Attention: Mr. Gary Dellavechia Date Sampled: 01-07-92
RESNA Date Received:  01-07-92
41674 Christy St. Date Extracted:  01-13-92
Fremont, CA 94538 Date Reported:  01-14-92

Project: AGS 19513-L,3-30112-11, ICI America Batch No.: 0055
Sample ID: Sump 1 Matrix: Leachate

Lab ID #: $1201151
Results *Reporting Limit

Element (mg/L) (mg/L)

Cr (Chromium) ND 005

Pb (Lead) ND 0.05

Analysis Report: Cr, Pb,TCLP; EPA Method 6010.
*Unless otherwise indicated within parentheses,

ND - Not Detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit.

‘7%/( January 15, 1992

Laboratory Representative Date Reported

RESNA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No. 1211)



RESHA CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME/SITE

ANALYSIS REQUESTED, P.O. #:
2-20)12.- T f4wv//4
2 2oji2-) LT A o
SAMPLERS (SIGV 9lw
{PRINT) E E g o
fle
%EPHES&gg ?@‘g&"
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION DATE TIME @ ' o 3 )
) ) Slc|useo |22 &/ & / REMARKS
<" 3
Sy 2] /72 X L5 X
U L

[.J? ki
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